Supervisor Marina Dimitrijevic

Supervisor Michael Mayo, Sr.

Page 2

July 24, 2012


COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

Interoffice Communication

DATE:

July 24, 2012
TO:

Supervisor Marina Dimitrijevic, Chairwoman, County Board of Supervisors



Supervisor Michael Mayo, Sr., Chairperson, TPW&T Committee

FROM:

Frank Busalacchi, Director, Department of Transportation

SUBJECT:

AMENDMENT TO AIRPORT AGREEMENT NO. HP-1325 BETWEEN MILWAUKEE COUNTY AND SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT CORPORATION FOR THE ADJUSTMENT OF LEASED PREMISES AND RECONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVED LAND
POLICY

County Board approval is required to amend certain agreements at General Mitchell International Airport (GMIA).

BACKGROUND

On January 10, 2002, Milwaukee County entered into Airport Agreement No. HP-1325 with Signature Flight Support Corporation (SFS) for the lease of approximately 132,454 square feet of land at GMIA on which a SFS aircraft hangar is located.  The agreement was for a period of nineteen (19) years beginning on November 1, 2001.  

Pavement conditions have deteriorated and it is now time to repair the ramp area associated with the aircraft hangar.  The agreement places on the Lessee the responsibility to provide, at its own cost and expense, for the repairs and maintenance of the leased premises.  SFS has requested that Milwaukee County include the repair as part of the Airport’s larger-scale annual pavement contracts, and SFS will repay its proportionate share over the remaining term of the agreement with interest.  In addition to the repairs, SFS has requested that the leased area be revised to relinquish lands that are used as a common use airport perimeter road, and include an additional area for parking SFS aircraft deicing equipment and refueling equipment.

RECOMMENDATION

Airport staff recommends that Milwaukee County amend Airport Agreement No. HP-1325 with Signature Flight Support Corporation with the following terms and conditions:

1. The leased premises shall be revised to a new total of 125,889 square feet of unimproved land.
2. GMIA will reconstruct the ramp area and charge SFS an appropriate rent increase to recover the costs of reconstruction.
FISCAL NOTE

Current airport land rent for this hangar plot is $20,477.24 annually.  Land rent will be adjusted to $19,701.63 annually.  Pavement repair and replacement costs will be recovered from SFS.  There is no impact on the tax levy of Milwaukee County.
Prepared by:  
Steven Wright, A.A.E. - Airport Properties Manager
Approved by:

_________________________________
____________________________________

Frank Busalacchi, Director


C. Barry Bateman

Department of Transportation


Airport Director

H:\Private\Clerk Typist\Aa01\TPW&T 12\09- Sep 2012\REPORT - Signature HP-1325c.doc
1
2

